
PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-26 
  
Bill No. 1-S  Introduced by: The LegislaDate Became 
Law:  October 11, 1983 ture at the request of the GovGovernor's Action: 
 Approved er in accordance with the Organic 
Riders:  Yes  Act of Guam 
  

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATION 
OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1984, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

   
P.L. No. 17-26 

  
Section 1  .... R/R Section 1 of Chapter 1 of P.L. 17-25:  Short Title.
Section 2  .... Repeals Section 2 of Chapter 1 of P.L. 17-25. 
Section 3  .... Estimated Revenues. 
Section 4  .... Public Health & Social Services:  Appropriations for 

Medically Indigent Health Care Program. 
Section 5  .... Same:  Appropriations, Management Services. 
Section 6  .... Dept. of Commerce:  Appropriations, Guam Public Market. 
Section 7  .... Appropriates $8,000 for certain boards & commissions. 
Section 8  .... Appropriates $159,855 to the Dept. of Revenue & Taxation 

for the Triennial Reevaluation Study of Real Property. 
Section 9  .... Appropriates $27,000 to Legislative Operations Fund for 

the 9th Youth Congress. 
Section 10 .... Appropriates $80,000 to the Dept. of Youth Affairs for 

the Guam Territorial Band Society. 
Section 11 .... Appropriates $67,000 for UOG's Merit Award. 
Section 12 .... Guam Health Planning & Development Agency:  

Appropriations. 
Section 13 .... Dept. of Labor:  Appropriations, Alien Labor 

Certification. 
Section 14 .... R/R Dept. of Corrections: Appropriations, Adult 

Correctional Facility. 
Section 15 .... Amends '6260 GC:  Bonding of Certifying Officers. 
Section 16 .... Repeals appropriation for Mental Health & Substance Abuse 

Agency. 
Section 17 .... Adds appropriations [P.L. 17-25] for the Dept. of Mental

Health & Substance Abuse. 
Section 18 .... Repeals appropriation [P.L. 17-25] for Guam Memorial 

Hospital Authority. 
Section 19 .... Repeals appropriation [P.L. 17-25] for the Guam Visitor's

Bureau. 
Section 20 .... Appropriates $1,602,686 to the Guam Visitor's Bureau. 
Section 21 .... Amends Chapter 1 Section 4 of P.L. 17-25 by designating 

a paragraph (g)(i) for former (g). 
Section 22 .... R/R Chapter 2 of Section 4 of P.L. 17-25:  Federal 

functions. 
Section 23 .... Amends Section 10 of Chapter 11 of P.L. 17-25 by increasing 

10 days to 15 days. 
Section 24 .... Amends Section 3 of Chapter III of P.L. 17-25 by changing 

the date from 08/01/83 to 12/01/83. 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 25 .... Repeals Section 10 of Chapter III and reenacts '4234(a) 

GC [4 GCA '8172] as it formerly existed. 
Section 26 .... Amends Section 23 of Chapter III of P.L. 17-25:  Yigo power 

extension. 
Section 27 .... Amends Section 24 of Chapter III of P.L. 17-25:  Guam Youth 

Football League. 
Section 28 .... R/R appropriations for PUAG. 
Section 29 .... Bureau of Budget & Management Research:  Subsection (c) 

amends appropriations. 
Section 30 .... Civil Service Commission:  Repeals Subsection (f):  



Review of salaries of positions. 
Section 31 .... Dept of Commerce:  Appropriations for Economic Research 

Subsection (d) amended. 
Section 32 .... Dept. of Education:  Amends Subsection (g). 
Section 33 .... Guam Community College:  Amends appropriations for 

Student Services Division. 
Section 34 .... Guam Election Commission:  Amends appropriation for 

run-off election. 
Section 35 .... R/R Dept. of Law appropriations. 
Section 36 .... Repeals appropriation for Territorial Prosecutor's 

Office. 
Section 37 .... Amends appropriations for Lt. Governor's Office. 
Section 38 .... Amends appropriations for Dept. of Parks & Recreation. 
Section 39 .... Amends Dept. of Public Health & Social Services 

appropriation:  Personnel Reclassification. 
Section 40 .... Repeals Dept. of Public Works appropriation:  Abandoned 

Vehicle Fund. 
Section 41 .... Amends Subsection (d) of Section 3 of Chapter 1 of P.L. 

17-25:  FTE defined. 
Section 42 .... Amends Subsection (e) of Section 4 of Chapter 1 of P.L. 

17-25:  FTE restrictions. 
Section 43 .... Adds Section 21 to Chapter II of P.L. 17-25:  Penalty for 

FTE hiring violations. 
Section 44 .... R/R Section 4 of P.L. 17-24:  Section 30 funds.  
Section 45 .... Appropriates $32,000 to Dept. of Revenue & Taxation 

Driver's License Examining Branch.  
Section 46 .... R/R '23354.1(a) GC:  Abandoned Vehicle & Streetlight Fund.
Section 47 .... Adds '19302.1 GC:  Payment of Streetlights. 
Section 48 .... Adds 12 GCA '8105.1:  Disconnection of Streetlights.  
Section 49 .... R/R Section 15 of Chapter II of P.L. 17-25:  DOE 

non-professional employees. 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 50 .... Amends Section 3 of Chapter II of P.L. 17-25:  Request 

for appropriations to pay outstanding debts.  
Section 51 .... R/R Section 6 of Chapter I of P.L. 17-25:  Authorization 

for COLA suspended. 
Section 52 .... R/R Section 1 of Chapter II of P.L. 17-25:  High Tech 

equipment purchasing. 
Section 53 .... R/R Dept. of Administration appropriation:  General 

Services Agency. 
  BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 
  Section 1.  Section 1 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed September 
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature is repealed
and reenacted to read: 
   "Section 1. Short Title, Effective Dates. 

This Act may be cited as the 'General Appropriation Act of 1984.'  The
provisions of Chapter I of this Act shall take effect October 1, 1983.  The
provisions of all other chapters of this Act shall take effect October 1,
1983, unless otherwise provided for within the Act.  Except as otherwise
provided for by this Act, the appropriations made by the Act shall be available 
to pay for obligations incurred on or after October 1, 1983, but no later
than September 30, 1984.  In the event that any portion of this Act is found
contrary to Federal law, all portions of the Act not so found shall remain 
valid." 

  Section 2.  Section 2, Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed by the
Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983 and overridden by
the Legislature is hereby repealed. 
  Section 3.  Estimated Revenues.  The Legislature adopts the following as its
revenue forecast for Fiscal Year 1984: 
  
TAXES   AMOUNT 
 Income Taxes (Corporate and Individual) $ 75,400,000 
Gross Receipts Tax 40,000,000 



Alcoholic Beverage Tax/Tobacco Tax   2,054,000 
Use Tax/Excise and Admissions Tax      737,000 
Real Property Tax  4,815,000 
Others      180,000 
 Sub-Total 123,186,000 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
 LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Business License    488,000 
Vehicle Inspection and Licenses    700,000 
Others      212,000 
 Sub-Total  1,400,000 
 FINES AND FORFEITURES 
 Sub-Total    400,000 
 USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
Income - Section 30 23,000,000* 
Immigration Fees       80,000 
 Sub-Total 23,080,000 
 CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
General Government     82,000 
Public Safety    200,000 
Education    500,000 
Public Health & Social Services    411,000 
Public Works     10,000 
Agriculture     65,000 
Commerce      2,000 
Passport      130,000 
 Sub-Total  1,400,000 
 * $20.6 million actual receipts, $2.4 million expected from agencies not reporting before 
end of Fiscal Year 1984.  OTHER REVENUES 
Contributions      5,000 
Sales and Compensation    640,000 
Cafeteria      155,000 
 Sub-Total    800,000 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
(Available for Appropriation) 150,290,000 
 OTHER FUND REVENUES 
Territorial Lottery Fund    233,501 
Wildlife Conservation Fund      3,316 
Public Utility Agency of Guam Operations Fund 15,100,000 
Customs and Quarantine Overtime Fund    382,804 
Tourist Attraction Fund  2,189,637 
Professional Engineers Fund     25,889 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
 Nurses Fund     17,786 
Summer School Fund     59,131 
Abandoned Vehicle and Streetlight Fund    288,833 
Land Survey Fund    148,809 
Territorial Highway Fund  7,609,000 
Guam Gaming Commission    580,650 
Housing Revolving Fund    362,840 
Veterans Bonus Fund    200,000 
Guam Contractors' License Board    111,458 
RSVP Fund          500 
 Sub-Total, Other Fund 
    Revenues (Local) 27,314,154 
 TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE $150,290,000 
FEDERAL GRANT-IN-AID $ 16,119,627 
TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES $193,723,781 
  Section 4.  Subsection I of Part XXXIV of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed September 30, 1983, vetoed October 6, 1983 by the Governor and overridden
by the Legislature, is added to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 



  Fund      Fund    Fund   
 "I. Medically Indigent Health Care Program 

1. Operating Expenses  $2,300,000                  
 $2,300,000 

   TOTAL $2,300,000  
 $2,300,000" 
  Section 5.  A new Subsection H is added to Part XXXIV of Section 5 of Chapter
I of Substitute Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor
October 6, 1983 and overridden by the Legislature, to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 "H. Management Services Section 
1. Personnel Services  122,563
 $122,563 

    (9.0 FTE)   (9.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses     58,642                  
   58,642 

   TOTAL  $   181,205  
 $181,205" 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
   Section 6. Subsection F of Part VIII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed and reenacted to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal    
TOTAL 

  Fund      Fund    Fund   
 "F. For the Guam Public Market 

1. Personnel Services $  230,389 
 $230,389 

(14.0 FTE)   (14.0 
FTE) 

2. Capital Outlay       4,900                   
    4,900   TOTAL $   235,289 
 $235,289" 

  Section 7.  The sum of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000) is appropriated from
the General Fund to the Department of Revenue and Taxation for the stipend of the following
Boards as required by '6911 of the Government Code for the Fiscal Year ending September 30,
1984 to be expended as follows: 
  
(1) Board of Cosmetology $ 2,000 
(2) Saving & Loan Commission $ 2,000 
(3) Territorial Board of Public Accountancy $ 2,000 
(4) Real Estate Commission $ 2,000 
  Section 8.  The sum of One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred
Fifty-Five Dollars ($159,855) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Revenue
and Taxation to fund the Triennial Reevaluation Study of Real Property. 
  Section 9.  The sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($27,000) is appropriated 
from the General Fund to the Legislative Operations Fund for the operation of the 9th Youth
Congress beginning the third Saturday of October 1983 and ending the third Saturday of October 
1984. 
  Section 10.  The sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) is appropriated
from the General Fund to the Department of Youth Affairs for the operations of the Guam
Territorial Band Society (Governor's Youth Band) for the Fiscal Year ending September 30,
1984. 

Section 11.  The sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000) is 
appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam for Student Financial Assistance
Program (Merit Award). 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 12.  A new Part XLIII is added to Section 5 of Chapter I of
Substitute Bill 254, passed September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983 and



overridden by the Legislature, to read: 
  

"PART XLIII 
GUAM HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

  
General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 A.  Guam Health Planning & Development Agency 
1. Personnel Services $   97,938 
 $112,204 $210,142 

 (4.0 FTE)  (5.0 FTE) (9.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses     29,162     
7,618   36,780 
3. Lease of Office Space       -0-
   20,000   20,000 
4. Capital Outlay    800        

800 
5. Utilities 
   a. Power    7,600      

7,600 
   b. Telephone   4,500      

4,500 
6. Miscellaneous 
   a. For Guam Health Coordinating Council Meeting Expenses 
(GHCC)      -0-                 5,729

    5,729 
  TOTAL  $  140,000  $145,551
 $285,551" 
  Section 13. Subsection M is added to Part XXIV of Section 5 of Chapter I,
of Substitute Bill 254, passed September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983,
and overridden by the Legislature, to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal    
TOTAL 

  Fund      Fund    Fund   
 "M. Alien Labor Certification 

Program 
1. Personnel Services $   37,273  $ 
37,273 

 (1.0 FTE)   (1.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses      2,798                  
    2,798 

  TOTAL  $   40,071  
 $40,071" 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 14. Subsection B of Part X of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed and reenacted to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal    
TOTAL 

  Fund      Fund    Fund   
 "B. Adult Correctional Facility 

1. Personnel Services $1,486,372 
 $1,486,372 

(94.0 FTE)  
 (94.0 FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    295,149                  
  295,149 

  TOTAL  $1,781,521  
 $1,781,521" 
  



Section 15. Section 6260 of the Government Code of Guam is amended to read:
   "'6260. Bonding of Officers and Employees. 

Effective Febuary 1, 1984, all officers and employees of the government
of Guam who serve as certifying and/or disbursing officers or who handle public
funds in any manner whatsoever shall be properly bonded against any loss of
money or other property which the said government of Guam shall sustain through
any negligent, fraudulent or dishonest act or acts committed by any of such 
employees, acting alone or in collusion with others." 

  Section 16. Part XXIX, Section 5, Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed
September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, 
is hereby repealed. 
  Section 17. A new Part XLIV is added to Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature to read: 
  

"PART XLIV 
  

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 Personnel Services $  276,306   $  276,306 
(52.0 FTE)    (52.0 

FTE) 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
 Operations   216,331    216,331 
Capital Outlay      3,537      3,537 
Utilities 

a. Power      3,000      
3,000 

b. Telephone        826                   
      826   Sub-Total $  500,000   $  
500,000 
  The sum appropriated in this Part is only for the quarter commencing October
1, 1983 and may be expended entirely in the first quarter of Fiscal Year 1984." 
  Section 18. Part XIX, Section 5, Chapter I, of Substitute Bill 254, passed
September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature,
is hereby repealed. 
  Section 19. Part XXII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed
September 30, 1983 vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, 
is hereby repealed. 
  Section 20. The sum of One Million Six Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred
Eighty-Six Dollars ($1,602,686) is hereby appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to
the Guam Visitors Bureau. 
  Section 21. The first paragraph of Subsection (g) of Section 4 of Chapter
I of Substitute Bill 254, passed on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6,
1983, overridden by the Legislature is denominated Paragraph (g)(i) and the reference in
Paragraph (iv) of that Subsection (g) is amended to read:  "(g)(i)." 
  Section 22. Section 4 of Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254 passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983 and overridden by the Legislature is repealed
and reenacted to read: 
   "Section 4. Effective February 1, 1984, unless otherwise provided by

law, the government of Guam shall not implement or continue to implement any
federal function or responsibility without the receipt of federal
reimbursement funds for such function or responsibility." 

  Section 23. Section 10 of Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254, passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended
by increasing from ten (10) to fifteen (15) the number of days in which the Director of 
Administration and the certifying officers must make their reports. 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 24. Section 3 of Chapter III of Substitute Bill 254, passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended
by changing from August 1, 1983, to December 1, 1983 the date upon which the Governor must



submit to the Legislature an alternate energy plan. 
  Section 25. Section 10 of Chapter III of Substitute Bill 254, passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed
and Subsection (a) of '4234 of the Government Code [4 GCA, '8172] is reenacted as it existed
prior to the amendment made by Section 10 of Chapter III of Substitute Bill 254. 
  Section 26. Section 23 of Chapter III of Substitute Bill 254, passed September

30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983,
and overridden by the Legislature, is amended as 
follows:    "Section 23. The sum of Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000) is hereby  appropriated
from the funds in Section 12 of P.L. 16-20 for the 
operations of the Territorial Auditor during the
Calendar Year 1983 to Guam Power Authority for power
extension in the village of Yigo." 

  Section 27. Section 24 of Chapter III of Substitute Bill 254, passed by the
Legislature September 30, 1983, vetoed October 6, 1983 by the Governor and overridden by the
Legislature, is amended as follows: 
   "Section 24. The sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) is hereby

appropriated from the funds in Section 12 of P.L. 16-120 for the operations
of the Territorial Auditor during the Calendar Year 1983 to the Department
of Parks and Recreation for the purposes of the Guam Youth Football League."

  Section 28. Part XXXVI of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed
September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature,
is repealed and reenacted to read: 
  

"PART XXXVI 
  

PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF GUAM 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 A. For the Administration Division 
a. Office of the Chief Officer 

  
P.L. No. 17-26 

   1. Personnel Services  
 $221,022*  $221,022 

(11.0 FTE)  (11.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses     
52,090*    52,090 
3. Capital Outlay    2,910*     

2,910 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power     9,600*     
9,600 
b.  Telephone          
    4,140*             4,140 

  TOTAL    $ 289,762* 
 $289,762 
  b. Administrative Services 

1. Personnel Services   $  
298,268*  $298,268 

(19.0 FTE)  (19.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    8,780*     
8,780 
3. Capital Outlay    6,830*     

6,830 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power     5,280*     
5,280 

b.  Telephone         
    2,400*             2,400 

  TOTAL  $  321,558*  



 $321,558 
 B. For the Operations Division 

 a. Office of the Chief of Operations 
1. Personnel Services   $   
40,152*  $ 40,152 

           (2.0 FTE)         
 (2.0 FTE) 
  TOTAL    $ 40,152*  $ 
40,152 
  b. Water Branch 

1. Personnel Services  
 $1,942,763*  $1,942,763 

(116.0 FTE)*  (116.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses  
 2,356,025*  2,356,025 
3. Capital Outlay  260,157*   
260,157 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power  2,125,503* 
 2,125,503 

b.  Telephone           
     7,680*             7,680 

  TOTAL    $ 6,692,128 
 $6,692,128 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  c. Wastewater Branch 

1. Personnel Services  
 $1,580,603*  $1,580,603 

(94.0 FTE)  (94.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    
918,107*   918,107 
3. Capital Outlay  412,400*   
412,400 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power   549,858*   
549,858 

b.  Telephone               6,708*        
    6,708 

  TOTAL    $3,467,676* 
 $3,467,676 
  d. Laboratory Services 

1. Personnel Services   $ 
168,018*  $168,018 

(11.0 FTE)  (11.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses     
84,799*    84,799 
3. Capital Outlay   59,950*    
59,950 
4. Utilities 

a. Power            3,000*         
    3,000 
  TOTAL    $315,767* 
 $315,767 
  e. Maintenance & Equipment Support 

1. Personnel Services  
 $563,777*  $563,777 

(34.0 FTE)  (34.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses     
79,181*    79,181 
3. Capital Outlay   19,566*    



19,566 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power     5,760*     
5,760 

b.  Telephone  
    2,256*     2,256 

  TOTAL    $670,540* 
 $670,540 
  f. Procurement & Supplies 

1. Personnel Services   $ 
76,881*  $ 76,881 

(5.0 FTE)  (5.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses   12,244*    
12,244 
3. Capital Outlay    2,250*     

2,250 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power     8,640*     
8,640 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
    b.  Telephone               2,400*        

    2,400 
  TOTAL    $102,415* 
 $102,415 
 C. Engineering Division 

a. Office of the Chief Engineer 
1. Personnel Services  
 $102,323*  $102,323 

(5.0 FTE)  (5.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    7,680*     
7,680 
3. Utilities 

a.  Power       500*       
500 

b.  Telephone               1,800*        
    1,800 

  TOTAL    $112,303* 
 $112,303 

b. CIP Management Sewer 
1. Personnel Services   $ 
96,189*  $ 96,189 

(4.0 FTE)  (4.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses   73,500*    
73,500 
3. Capital Outlay    3,700*     

3,700 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power     2,000*     
2,000 

b.  Telephone               1,000*        
    1,000 

  TOTAL    $176,389* 
 $176,389 
  c. CIP Water Management 

1. Personnel Services   $ 
95,739*  $ 95,739 

(4.0 FTE)  (4.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses   11,700*    
11,700 
3. Capital Outlay    5,200*     



5,200 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power       250*       
250 

b.  Telephone                 600*        
      600 

  TOTAL    $113,489* 
 $113,489 
  d. Technical Support 

1. Personnel Services   $ 
97,741*    97,741 

(5.0 FTE)  (5.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    4,450*     
4,450 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 
   3. Capital Outlay               1,250*        

    1,250 
  TOTAL    $103,441* 
 $103,441 
  e. Permits & Inspection 

1. Personnel Services  
 $150,945*  $150,945 

(9.0 FTE)  (9.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses   15,468*    
15,468 
3. Capital Outlay    2,200*     

2,200 
4. Utilities 

a.  Power       400*       
400 

b.  Telephone                 600*        
      600 

  TOTAL    $169,613* 
 $169,613 
  f. Right-of-Way 

1. Personnel Services   $ 
57,683*  $57,683 

(3.0 FTE)  (3.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses    6,680*    6,680
3. Capital Outlay      296*      296
4. Utilities 

a.  Power       200*      200
b.  Telephone                 600*        
     600 

  TOTAL    $ 65,459*  $65,459
 * PUAG Fund 
_____________________________________________________________________ PART XXXVI 
GRAND TOTAL    $12,640,692  $12,640,692 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  Section 29. Subsection C of Part III of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended by deleting the last two paragraphs.
  Section 30. Subsection F of Part VII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed. 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  Section 31. Subsection D of Part VIII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended by deleting the last paragraph. 
  Section 32. Subsection G of Part XI of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute



Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended by deleting the last two paragraphs.
  Section 33. Subsection C of Part XIV of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended by deleting the last paragraph. 
  Section 34. Subsection C of Part XVI of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed. 
  Section 35. Part XXVI of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed 
by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden
by the Legislature, is repealed and reenacted to read: 
  
PART XXVI 
  

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 A. For the Office of the Attorney General 
1. Personnel Services $  226,956 
 $226,956 

(12.0 FTE)   (12.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses  125,826  
125,826 
3. Lease of Office Space   122,000 
   122,000 
4. Capital Outlay    13,000   
13,000 
5. Utilities 

a. Telephone      8,844                   
    8,844 

  TOTAL  $  496,626   $  
496,626 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
 B. For Civil Torts and Assistance to Agencies 

1. Personnel Services $  188,789  $  
188,789 

( 6.0 FTE)                   
 (6.0 FTE) 
  TOTAL  $  188,789   $  
188,789 
 C. For Consumer Counsel Civil Litigation 

1. Personnel Services $  191,321  $  
191,321 

 (6.5 FTE)                   
  (6.5 FTE) 
  TOTAL  $  191,321   $  
191,321 
 D. For Criminal Prosecution 

1. Personnel Services $  519,869  $  
519,869 

(23.0 FTE)   (23.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses  113,418  
113,418 
3. Lease of Office Space    42,000 
    42,000 
4. Capital Outlay     3,400    
3,400 



5. Utilities 
a. Telephone     11,752                   
   11,752 

  TOTAL  $  690,439   $  
690,439 
E. Office of the Compiler of Laws 

1. Personnel Services $  131,373  $  
131,373 

 (7.0 FTE)   (7.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses $  143,850 
    143,850 

  TOTAL  $  275,223   $  
275,223 
 The Compiler of Laws shall issue an Interim Index to the Guam Code Annotated no later than
June 1, 1984.  The Compiler of Laws shall issue a Cumulative Table of Sections Affected for
all sections of the Government Code, Civil Code, Civil Procedure Code which have been renumbered
as part of the Guam Code Annotated or added, repealed or amended by all Legislatures since
the Twelfth Guam Legislature no later than June 1, 1984. 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
PART XXVI 
GRAND TOTAL  $1,842,398            $1,842,398" 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  Section 36. Part XXVII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed 
by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden 
by the Legislature, is repealed. 
  Section 37. Subsection B of Part XXVIII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is amended by deleting the last paragraph. 
  Section 38. Item 3 of Subsection A of Part XXXI of Section 5 of Chapter I
of Substitute Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor
October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed and the last paragraph of
that Subsection A is deleted. 
  Section 39. Subsection G of Part XXXIV of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October 
30, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed. 
  Section 40. Subsection S of XXXVII of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October
6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed. 
  Section 41. Subsection (d) of Section 3 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254,
passed on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the
Legislature, is amended to read: 
   "(d) 'FTE' means the equivalent of one (1) permanent position

continuously filled for two thousand eighty (2,080) hours per year for the
year commencing October 1, 1983." 

  Section 42. Subsection (e) of Section 4 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254,
passed on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the
Legislature, is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read: 
   

P.L. No. 17-26 
   "No FTE shall be used to employ more than one person at one time whether

on a full-time, part-time or on a limited term basis." 
  Section 43. A new Section 21 is added to Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254,
passed September 30, 1983, vetoed October 6, 1983 by the Governor and overridden by the
Legislature, to read: 
   "Section 21. It shall be a petty misdemeanor for any person to

knowingly employ in the government of Guam more than one person at a time
on a part-time, limited term or  temporary basis so that more than one person 



receives salary at the same time from funds appropriated for the utilization
of one FTE." 

  Section 44. Section 4 of P.L. 17-24 is repealed and reenacted to read: 
   "Section 4. No revenue from duties and taxes covered into the Treasury

of Guam pursuant to Section 30 of the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, shall
be used to pay debts or obligations incurred prior to September 30, 1983,
except as hereinafter provided.  Section 30 funds may be used for the purposes
authorized by Section 7 of Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254 which was passed
by the Legislature September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983
and overridden by the Legislature and One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($l,500,000) may be used only to pay for contractual services or property 
for which an appropriation was made in Fiscal Year 1983." 

  Section 45. The sum of Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000) is appropriated
from the General Fund to the Department of Revenue and Taxation for the purchase of a camera
and license card films and accessories for the Driver's License Examining Branch. 
  Section 46. Subsection (a) of '23354.1 of the Government Code is repealed and
reenacted to read: 
   "(a) There is established within the Treasury of Guam a fund to be

known as the 'Abandoned Vehicle and Street Light Fund' which shall be maintained
separate and apart from any other funds including the General Fund of the
Government and independent records and accounts shall be maintained in
connection therewith.  Money in the Abandoned Vehicle and Street Light Fund
shall be used to remove and dispose of abandoned vehicles found upon public
and private property and to pay for the installation and operation of public
street lights.  

  
P.L. No. 17-26 

  Ninety percent (90%) of all revenue deposited in the Fund is appropriated
to the Guam Power Authority for payment for operation and installation of
public street lights.  The Treasurer of Guam shall transfer funds to Guam
Power Authority pursuant to this Section at the end of each month." 

  Section 47. A new '19302.1 is added to the Government Code to read: 
    "'19302.1.  Such revenue as is necessary from the tax imposed pursuant 

to this Chapter is appropriated for the installation and operation of public
street lights.  At the end of each month the Treasurer of Guam shall pay to
Guam Power Authority the difference between its billings for installation
and operation of public street lights pursuant to '23354.1 of this Code." 

  Section 48. Section 8105.1 is added to Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated
to read: 
   "'8105.1. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary the

Guam Power Authority shall at all times provide power necessary for operation
of at least as many public streetlights as were working on July 1, 1983.
If the Authority does not receive prompt payment for such power consumption,
it shall notify the Legislature and it shall not disconnect any street lights
until thirty (30) days after so notifying the Legislature." 

  Section 49. Section 15 of Chapter II (Administrative Provisions) of Substitute 
Bill 254 passed by the Legislature on September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor on October
6, 1983 and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed and reenacted to read as follows: 
   "Section 15. Non-professional employees of the Department of 

Education who have been occupying positions for at least one hundred eighty
(180) days or more prior to the effective date of this Act, and who have provided
satisfactory service during this period, shall be permanent employees in the
classified service of the Department of Education." 

  Section 50. Section 3 of Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254 passed by the
Legislature September 30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983 and overridden by the
Legislature, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
   "Section 3. The Governor shall submit to the Legislature no later than

November 15, 1983 a request for an appropriation 
  

P.L. No. 17-26 



  for the payment of outstanding debts or obligations incurred prior to September
30, 1983." 

  Section 51. Section 6 of Chapter I of Substitute Bill 254, passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed
and reenacted to read: 
   "Section 6. The authorization granted to the Governor pursuant to

'4103.1 of the Government Code is suspended for Fiscal Year 1984, but there
is appropriated from the General Fund for the purpose hereinafter specified
Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000).  The appropriation 
shall be used by the Director of Administration to pay to persons whose salaries
or wages are funded by this Act the cost-of-living allowance established by 
Executive Order 82-22.  The cost-of-living allowance shall be paid pro rata 
as a part of the biweekly compensation of the employees." 

  Section 52. Section 1 of Chapter II of Substitute Bill 254, passed September
30, 1983, vetoed by the Governor October 6, 1983, and overridden by the Legislature, is repealed
and reenacted to read: 
   "Section 1. None of the appropriations made in Chapter I of this Act

shall be used to purchase or lease new or additional microfilm or microfiche
equipment, word processors or data processing equipment until a complete
assessment of government of Guam requirements is made by the local General 
Services Administration." 

  Section 53. Subsection H of Part I of Section 5 of Chapter I of Substitute
Bill 254, passed September 30, 1983, vetoed October 6, 1983 by the Governor and overridden
by the Legislature, is repealed and reenacted to read: 
  

General     Other  Federal TOTAL 
  Fund      Fund    Fund   

 "H. For General Services Agency 
1. Personnel Services $  577,830  $  
577,830 

(36.0 FTE)   (36.0 
FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses   40,828   
40,828 
3. Utilities 

a. Power    8,781      
8,781 

b. Water    3,335      
3,335 

c. Telephone      5,920                   
 $  5,920 

   
P.L. No. 17-26 

  TOTAL  $  636,694   $  
636,694" 

 


